First Community Message: January 29 -- Primer Comunicado: 29 de enero

 —Para español, deslice hacia abajo—

Dear RCSD community, 

Public health officials, including the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) as well as the California and San Mateo County  public health departments, are closely monitoring developments regarding an outbreak caused by a novel (new) coronavirus first identified in Hubei Province, China. 

The first case in the United States was announced on January 21, 2020 in the State of Washington. Public health departments are working to identify anyone who might be infected to prevent further spread of the outbreak. San Mateo County residents are at low risk of becoming infected. Redwood City School District’s Department of Health and Wellness is in touch with the San Mateo County Health Department. 

When new viruses surface, there can be lots of anxiety and stress. It's important to stay informed. We acknowledge the impact that the news of this outbreak is having on our community, and on those who have friends or relatives who are affected. San Mateo County Health has a webpage dedicated to novel coronavirus at www.smchealth.org/coronavirus. 

Public health officials recommend the following:

  • If your child has traveled to China but is not showing any symptoms, they should attend school.
  • If your child has traveled from Hubei Province, China, within the last 14 days and has any of these   respiratory symptoms (fever, cough, or shortness of breath), keep your child home from school, contact your healthcare provider, who will reach out to San Mateo County Health if the case warrants. It’s important to call your healthcare provider in advance, before arriving at a clinic or doctor’s office.

Our district will continue to monitor the developing situation and we will inform our parent community and staff should there be additional recommendations from San Mateo County Health.

In the meantime, it’s currently flu and respiratory illness season. The CDC always recommends everyday preventive actions to help prevent the spread of respiratory viruses, including:

  • Wash your hands often with soap and water for at least 20 seconds. If soap and water are not available, use an alcohol-based hand sanitizer.
  • Avoid touching your eyes, nose, and mouth with unwashed hands.
  • Avoid close contact with people who are sick.
  • Stay home when you are sick to avoid spreading germs.
  • Cover your cough or sneeze with a tissue, then throw the tissue in the trash.
  • Clean and disinfect frequently touched objects and surfaces.

Individuals who are ill should wait 24 hours after a fever has ended – without the use of fever-reducing medicine – before coming back to school or work. 

Sincerely, 

RCSD Department of Health & Wellness 

 

Content Source: Centers for Disease Control 



------

 

Estimada comunidad de RCSD:

 

Las autoridades en Salud Pública y los Centros para el Control y la Prevención de Enfermedades (CDC) junto con los Departamentos de Salud Pública de California y del Condado de San Mateo están monitoreando el desarrollo de un brote causado por un nuevo Novel Coronavirus. Este brote se identificó  por primera vez en la provincia de Hubei, China.

 

El primer caso de coronavirus en los Estados Unidos se anunció el 21 de enero de 2020 en el Estado de Washington. Los departamentos de Salud Pública están trabajando activamente para detectar a cualquier persona que pueda estar infectada y evitar la propagación del brote. Los residentes del condado de San Mateo tienen un riesgo de infección bajo. Dentro de nuestro distrito escolar, el Departamento de Salud y Bienestar está en comunicación estrecha con las autoridades de salud del Condado de San Mateo.

 

Siempre que surgen nuevos virus, las personas pueden sentir ansiedad y estrés. Es importante mantenerse informados. Reconocemos que esta noticia ha impactado a nuestra comunidad y a aquellos que tienen amigos o familiares afectados. Revise la página web de San Mateo County Health dedicada al Novel Coronavirus www.smchealth.org/coronavirus.

 

Las autoridades en salud recomiendan lo siguiente:

  • Si su hijo ha viajado a China pero no muestra ningún síntoma, debe asistir a la escuela.
  • Si su hijo viajó desde la provincia de Hubei, China, en los últimos 14 días y tiene alguno de estos síntomas respiratorios (fiebre, tos o falta de aliento), mantenga a su hijo en casa fuera de la escuela y comuníquese con su médico. Si el caso lo amerita, el Departamento de Salud del Condado de San Mateo se pondrá en contacto con usted. 

Nota: antes de llegar a la clínica o consultorio, es importante avisar al personal médico que usted sospecha del coronavirus. 

 

Nuestro distrito continuará pendiente del desarrollo de la situación y mantendremos informados a los padres y al personal si hubiera recomendaciones adicionales de parte del condado. 

Mientras tanto, conviene recordar que es temporada de gripa y de enfermedades respiratorias. Las Centros para el Control de enfermedades tienen recomendaciones cotidianas para evitar la propagación de virus, que incluyen:

  • Lávese las manos con frecuencia con agua y jabón durante al menos 20 segundos. Si no hay agua y jabón disponibles, use un desinfectante para manos a base de alcohol.
  • Evite tocarse los ojos, la nariz y la boca con las manos sin lavar.
  • Evitar el contacto cercano con personas que están enfermas.
  • Quédese en casa cuando esté enfermo para evitar la propagación de gérmenes.
  • Cubra su boca cuando tosa y estornude en su codo o en un pañuelo desechable, luego tírelo a la basura.
  • Limpie y desinfecte objetos y superficies que se tocan con frecuencia.
  • Antes de volver a la escuela y al trabajo, las personas que están enfermas deben esperar a tener 24 horas sin fiebre y sin medicamentos para controlarla. 

 

Atentamente,

Departamento de Salud y Bienestar de RCSD

 

Fuente de contenido: Centros para el Control de Enfermedades